Public Document Pack

AGENDA
Committee

-

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL

Date & Time

-

Wednesday, 8 July 2020 at 6.30 pm

Venue

-

This will be a meeting held in line with The
Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority &
Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England &
Wales) Regulations 2020

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel:
Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), J R Astill, A C Beal, M D Booth (Vice-Chairman),
C J T H Brewis, A C Cronin, R Grocock, J L King, J D McLean, N H Pepper,
P A Redgate, G P Scalese, A C Tennant, S C Walsh and D J Wilkinson
Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may be appointed only
from members who are not on the Cabinet. Substitutions apply for individual
meetings only.
Quorum: 5

Persons attending the meeting are
requested to turn their mobile telephones to
silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE
Date: 30 June 2020
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

Page 1

AGENDA
1

Apologies for absence.

2

Minutes
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following meetings:
a)

Performance Monitoring Panel 29 January 2020 (copy enclosed).

(Pages
5 - 18)

b)

Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development
Panel 14 January 2020 (copy enclosed).

(Pages
19 - 24)

3

Declaration of Interests.
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item,
except where a councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of
dispensation.

4

Questions asked under Standing Order 6

5

Tracking of Recommendations
To consider responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Panel.

6

Items referred from the Policy Development Panel.

7

Key Decision Plan
To note the current Key Decision Plan

8

Update on Various Matters
To receive a briefing/presentation on the following matters:
a)

Work of the Senior Management Team during the Covid
pandemic The Panel will receive a presentation from the Lead Project
Manager (Jenny Stephens)/Place Manager (Emily
Spicer)/Executive Manager, Governance (Mark Stinson).

b)

Quarterly Performance Monitoring Update on current approach to performance
management/monitoring during the pandemic from the
Innovation, Change and Performance Manager (Ross Bangs).

c)

Refuse Collection From Private Drives Update on the current situation from the Environmental Services
Manager (Charlotte Paine).

Page 2

(Pages
25 - 30)

d)

Crime and Disorder, Community Safety and Enforcement Update from the Community Safety and Enforcement Manager
(Dee Bedford) and/or Communities Manager (Emily Holmes).

e)

Economic Development Update from the Economic Development and Inward Investment
Manager (Nigel Burch).

f)

Industrial Units Update from the Lead Project Manager (Karen Lockwood).

9

Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme
To set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel
(report of the Executive Manager, Governance enclosed).

10

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent

NOTE:

No other business is permitted unless by reason of special
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

Page 3

(Pages
31 - 42)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2a)
- 39 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 29 January
2020 at 6.30 pm.
PRESENT
B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)
J R Astill
A C Beal
A C Cronin

R Grocock
J L King
N H Pepper
P A Redgate

G P Scalese
S C Walsh
D J Wilkinson
A M Newton

In Attendance: Councillor T A Carter, the Executive Director Strategy and
Governance, the Executive Manager Information, the Executive Manager for People
and Innovation, the Head of ICT and Digital, the Head of Customer Contact, the
Place Manager, Environmental Services Manager, the Housing Landlord Services
Manager and Senior Change, Innovation and Performance Business Partner, the
Property Asset Services Manager, the Community Safety and Enforcement Manager,
the Principal Planning Officer and the Democratic Services Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis
and A C Tennant.
Action By

38

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Notification had been received that Councillor A M Newton was
replacing Councillor C J T H Brewis for this meeting only.

39

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the
Performance Monitoring Panel held on 12 November 2019.
AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Monitoring
Panel held on 12 November 2019 were signed by the Chairman
as a correct record.

40

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
Councillor Newton informed the Panel that although she did not
have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, in the interests of
transparency she wished it to be recorded that she was a Director

Page 5

- 40 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 29 January 2020

of PSPS.
41

QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6
There were none.

42

TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS
There were none.

43

KEY DECISION PLAN
Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 8
January 2020.
AGREED:
That the Key Decision Plan issued on 8 January 2020 be noted.

44

ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT
PANEL.
There were none.

45

DIGITAL WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE
With the agreement of the Chairman, this item was moved
forward on the agenda for consideration.
Officers provided members with a presentation which provided an
update on the Digital Work Programme, which would affect all
sections of the Council. It covered the following areas:
SHDC’s digital ambition; Digital recruitment; Environmental
Services - Digital ambition, including Programme 
[...]

Members asked whether, with regard to the tenant reporting
system, customer services had access to the Northgate
system?
o Officers advised that there was limited viewable

Page 8

- 43 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 29 January 2020

access however, work would be undertaken with the
expansion of Northgate which is set to amalgamate
existing systems the within the Housing department.
Northgate can be fully integrated with the Goss
platform which will give access to the Customer
Services Team. Housing Landlord Services
Manager to provide broader end to end service.


o
Members responded that this issue should be looked at with
some urgency, as it had been a problem for some time.

Reporting and Direction


Members requested that updates be provided to the Panel on
a six-monthly basis for the duration of the programme.

Scan stations etc.


Members requested that information on the proportion of total
transactions (transactions compared to previous usage) be
provided.



Members commented on the geographical location of the scan
stations – currently these were only sited in Spalding. Were
outlying areas missing out, and could the facility be expanded
further.
o Officers responded that the machines could be rolled
out however, there were verification policies in place for
the machines in Spalding which meant that a member
of staff needed to be available to verify information
before scanning can be done. This would need to be
considered if the machines were to be made available
more widely.

Customer contacts


Members commented that over a number of years, there had
been changes in the way face-to-face and phone contact
services had been provided. Going forward, any changes to
customer contact needed to be open and justifiable with
regard to why they were being proposed, and members
wished to be kept informed.



Members asked whether there would be a move towards an
android or iOS app?
o Officers advised that this was currently not the case.
All sites were currently eas
[...]
 of the Policy Development Panel, after which it
would be presented to the Cabinet.
Members considered the information within the report, and the
following issues arose:


Members commented that it was good to see that a local
agent would be managing the lettings, and asked how this
decision had been made.
o Officers responded that they had been selected form
the approved list of suppliers. Members requested that
they be provided with information on how the decision
had been made.



Members asked whether any leases had been allowed to
lapse, and whether there were any issues with sub-letting.
o Officers responded that they were in the process of
ensuring that all tenants had an up to date lease,
and that all tenants were being served with new
heads of terms.



Members commented on the current state of some industrial
units, that there had been poor management, and that this
needed to improve.
o Officers responded that a serious piece of work
looking at these issues was well underway.
Consideration was being given to levying service
charges to assist with the upkeep of surrounding
space. Members responded that there were a
number of commercially sensitive issues regarding
industrial units and that the authority had neglected
this area. It was agreed that a further report to
update on progress be presented to the Panel in six
months time.

AGREED:
a) That the report be noted; and
b) That a further update report be provided to the Panel in six
months time.
50

PUBLIC TOILET REPORTS
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Place and the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Facilities

Page 13

Anita
GoddardGill

- 48 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 29 January 2020

which provided an update on the progress of feasibility works
concerning the replacement or refurbishment of public toilets.
Following work undertaken by the Public Toilets Task Group, a
final report had been presented to the Cabinet and its
recommendations had been agreed. Option 2 had 
[...]

b) That once further research on the options available had been
undertaken, that the Panel be advised of the situation.
51

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the
Performance Monitoring Panel. The Work Programme consisted
of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that
had been identified by the Panel.
With regard to the Public Open Spaces Task Group, which was
shortly due to start its work, members commented that
information from the previous Task Group that had not concluded
could be used to inform the way forward. This was to be provided
to members of the Task Group prior to the first meeting, where
the scope would be set.
AGREED:
a) That the Work Programme provided by the Executive Manager
Governance be noted; and
b) That information from the previous Public Open Spaces Task
Group be provided to members of the newly formed group,
prior to the first meeting.

52

UNTIDY SITES
Members stated that they wished to discuss the report relating to
untidy sites in detail, and it was therefore agreed that full
consideration of the report be undertaken following exclusion of
the press and public.

53

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT
There were no urgent items.

54

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Page 15

Christine
Morgan

- 50 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 29 January 2020

DECISION:
That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

55

UNTIDY SITES
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Place which provided an update on untidy sites within the district,
a
[...]
tions the authority had, how properties could be
brought back into use, and providing an update on individual
buildings, and that this report be presented to a meeting of the
Panel as soon as possible.
Members commented that they provided information on untidy
sites, but were not then informed of actions and progress –
information which they could then inform the public of.
o Officers agreed that more information needed to be
provided to members.

Members congratulated the Community Safety and Enforcement
Manager on her efforts to date.
AGREED:
a) That the report be noted; and
b) That information be compiled, highlighting what options the
authority had, how properties could be brought back into use,
and providing an update on individual buildings, and that this
report be presented to a meeting of the Panel at the earliest
opportunity.

(The meeting ended at 9.20 pm)
(End of minutes)

Page 17

Dee
Bedford

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2b)
-1-

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 6.30 pm.
PRESENT

B Alcock
J R Astill
M D Booth
C J T H Brewis
H Drury
R Grocock

J L King
J D McLean
J L Reynolds
A R Woolf
J Avery
A C Beal

R A Gibson
N H Pepper
P A Redgate
S C Walsh
M Hasan
A M Newton

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors F Biggadike, SA Slade, E J Sneath, A C Tennant, A C Cronin, G P Scalese, D J Wilkinson and
G T D Rudkin
In Attendance: Executive Director, Commercialisation (S151), Strategic Finance &
Compliance Manager, Head of Financial Services and Head of Finance (Interim).

Action By

5.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
Councillor B Alcock was elected as Chairman for the duration of
this meeting.

6.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

7.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were none.

8.

DRAFT BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM PLAN AND CAPITAL
STRATEGY (FOR CONSULTATION).
Consideration was given 
[...]
ther tenants on Universal Credit will receive
increases in line with rental increases and what the policy will
be regarding resistance from tenants to any increases.
Officers agreed to refer questions to Housing regarding repairs
and maintenance to existing stock and to provide an
explanation regarding figures for replacement kitchens and
bathrooms.

9.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT
There were none.

(The meeting ended at 8.00 pm)
(End of minutes)

Page 24

Issued – 26 June 2020

KEY DECISION PLAN

Representations in respect of all the matters shown should be sent in writing, at least one week before the date or period the decision
is likely to be made, to:
Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk
The Key Decision Plan shows all Key decisions that the Council is likely to make over the next twelve months

Page 25

The Key Decision Plan is updated on a rolling basis and shows the decisions that will be considered and the date when the decision is
expected to be made. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed within this document, unless otherwise
stated, come into force and may then be implemented on the expiry of a 5 working day call-in period from the date of publication of
any decision.
Key decisions are: “A decision which, in relation to an executive function, has a significant effect on communities in two or more
Wards of the Council and / or is likely to result in the Authority incurring expenditure, generating income or making savings in any
single financial year above the threshold of £75,000 in respect of revenue expenditure and £180,000 in respect of capital expenditure.”

PORTFOLIO
HOLDER /
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION

CONSULTEES AND
METHOD OF
CONSULTATION

1

SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS

LIKELY DATE OF
DECISION AND WHO
WILL MAKE DECISION

Agenda Item 7

Significant decisions are: 1. A decisio
[...]
tfolio Holder)
Councillor P E Coupland (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor R Gambba-Jones (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor C J Lawton (Portfolio Holder)

If you have any comments or queries regarding any of the entries in the Key Decision Plan please contact:
Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Executive Manager - Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

To:

Performance Monitoring Panel – 8 July 2020

Author:

Christine Morgan – Democratic Services Officer

Subject:

Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme

Purpose:

To set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel

Recommendation:
That the Panel reviews its work programme and the scheduled dates of outstanding reports.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for
inclusion on its Work Programme. As a result of the Council’s emergency response to the
Coronavirus pandemic, the previous meeting of the Panel was cancelled and work on a
number of anticipated reports had to pause. The Panel is now asked to review the work
programme and outstanding reports.

1.2

Issues

1.2.1

Appendix A sets out the dates of recent and future Panel meetings along with items that
were due for consideration at each. These items were either originally suggested by
councillors or are being referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet. A number of
items have been suggested for re-allocation to new meeting dates and the Panel are invited
to consider these proposals. This appendix will be updated as new items are identified.

1.2.2 A number of the expected reports listed at Appendix A are subject to a verbal
update/briefing under a separate item on the agenda for current meeting.
1.2.2

Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in line with 
The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
B Alcock (Chairman) 

M D Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

J R Astill 
A C Beal 
C J T H Brewis 
A C Cronin 
R Grocock 
 

J L King 
J D McLean 
A M Newton 
N H Pepper 
P A Redgate 
 

G P Scalese 
S C Walsh 
D J Wilkinson 
 

  
 
In Attendance:  The Executive Manager Governance, the Executive Manager Growth, 
the Executive Manager Delivery, the Place Manager, the Communities Manager, the 
Inward Investment Manager, the Environmental Services Manager, the Innovation, 
Change and Performance Manager, the Delivery Unit Project Manager, the 
Democratic Services Manager and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors A C Tennant  
 
 
 Action By 

1 MINUTES   

  

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel, held on 29 January 2020 and the 
minutes of the Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel held on 14 January 2020. 
 
The following issues were raised, with regard to the meeting on 
29 January 2020: 
 

 Members noted that further information on the Digital Work 
Programme had been requested.  Some information had been 
fed back to members in March, and it was noted that further 
information would be provided at the next Panel meeting in 
September. 

 Information on fly tipping incidents, detailed within the 
Performance Overview  report, only included incidents where 
the Council had a clear responsibility to clear.  This did not 
include fly tipping incidents on private land, and members 
requested that in future, this information also be included, in 
order to have a better understanding of the situation across 
the district. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RB  



- 2 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 

Monitoring Panel held on 29 January 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record, as soon as reasonably practical 
after the meeting; 

 
b) That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Performance 

Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 14 
January 2020 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
as soon as reasonably practical after the meeting.  

   

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   

  

 There were none.   

   

3 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6   

  

 There were none.   

   

4 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS   

  

 There were none.   

   

5 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL.  

 

  

 There were none.   

   

6 KEY DECISION PLAN   

  

 Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 26 
June 2020. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Key Decision Plan issued on 26 June 2020 be noted.  

 

   

7 WORK OF THE SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM DURING THE 
COVID PANDEMIC  

 

  

 The Executive Manager Governance, and the Place Manager 
provided the Panel with a presentation on the work of the Senior 
Management Team during the COVID-19 Pandemic.   
 
It laid out the immediate priorities; how the Authority was dealing 
with issues internally and working with partners; how decision 

 



- 3 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

making was able to continue; details of a temporary place-based 
management arrangement for the duration of the recovery; how 
the Authority had responded to the needs of the community and 
continued to provide services; and a timeline of the phased work 
to bring the Authority from a response phase, through recovery to 
the transition – Covid Business as Usual phase. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 If there was a second spike in infections, were there any plans 
in place to address this? 
Members were advised that an outbreak management board 
was working at the Lincolnshire Resiliance Forum level – any 
local outbreaks would be dealt with at this level.  In addition, 
the Government could target particular areas where there 
were any future significant outbreaks. 

 

 What was Covid Business as Usual likely to be? 
Officers responded that this was currently a difficult question 
to give a clear answer on.  The Authority would be working in 
a different way for some time.  ‘Business as Usual’-type work 
would be delivered, but not in the way it was normally 
undertaken.  Staff would continue to work at home for the 
foreseeable future.  Virtual meetings were being undertaken, 
and legislation was available until May 2021 to continue in this 
way.  

 

 Would it be possible for officers eventually to work in a Covid-
secure way? 
Detailed risk assessments with regard to return to work were 
almost complete.  Staff would have to socially distance, and 
this would mean that the number of staff in the office would be 
reduced. 

 

 Had there been any incidence of officer stress-related 
absence? 
Officers advised that they were not aware of any stress-related 
absences. 

 
Members thanked officers for all they had done in keeping 
members informed of the situation, and for the continued hard 
work in responding to the situation, and keeping services running. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  

   



- 4 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

8 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING   

  

 The Innovation, Change and Performance Manager provided the 
Panel with a presentation on using Performance to Inform Future 
Service Delivery.  The presentation explained how performance 
was currently measured, and the need for changes in the future.  
The changes would assist in truly understanding what residents 
wanted from Council services, would inform current and future 
decision making through the use of analysis and modelling, and 
would inform and prioritise areas for innovation, change and 
improvement.  Learning from the experience of Covid-19 would 
also feed into the process.      
 
Information on how this would be taken forward from August 
onwards was also provided, and officers advised that as part of 
the process, engagement would take place with the Portfolio 
Holder and the Chairman of the Performance Monitoring Panel. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 The Chairman stated that he was happy that he and the 
Portfolio Holder would be consulted however, he also wanted 
all members to have input into the process. 

 

 Some members felt that performance could only be monitored 
by looking back at quarterly data, as well as looking at forward 
projections, and that a report should continue to be presented 
to meetings.  There was more work to be done in this area, 
some indicators needed to remain and consideration given to 
which were no longer required.  It was important to listen to 
residents, and the role of the Panel was to monitor the 
effectiveness of particular services 

o The needs of the Panel were acknowledged, 
although there would need to be some degree of 
change as measuring performance was to be done 
in a different way. 

 

 Members commented that the Covid-19 pandemic had 
highlighted a number of areas to be addressed, in particular 
the situation that some elderly and shielded individuals had 
found themselves in whilst isolating.   

o Officers responded that there was concern for all 
people in this situation and highlighted why it was 
very important to gain an insight into the 
requirements of those in greatest need, in order to 
address these issues.  The Covid-19 pandemic was 
a rare opportunity to understand vulnerabilities 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

within the district and to use this data to shape the 
current service, and the service in years to come. 

 

 Members asked whether the Authority had the financial 
resources to address the identified needs?  Was there a 
danger, in pursuing this course, of raising expectations that 
the Authority may then not be able to address due to financial 
constraints? 

o Officers stated that the aim was to shine a light on 
the residents of the district, to use the insight gained 
and then approach members, who would decide 
how resources should be allocated. 

 

 Members stated that there was a conflict going forward as to 
how performance would be scrutinised.  Some of the 
development work would sit within the remit of the Policy 
Development Panel, while the Performance Monitoring Panel’s 
remit would be to monitor how the work was carried out.  The 
question of who would scrutinise performance, and how this 
would be undertaken needed careful consideration.  In 
addition, it was felt that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Policy Development Panel should be involved in the 
process. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the proposals for future performance monitoring be agreed, 
taking into account the issues raised by the Panel.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RB  

   

9 REFUSE COLLECTION FROM PRIVATE DRIVES   

  

 The Environmental Services Manager provided the Panel with a 
presentation, updating on a recent decision that had been made 
regarding waste collection services from private roads.  The 
presentation detailed the decision that had been made, and 
discussed current practice, what the report changed, why private 
roads were an issue (as a service and for residents), what was 
being done about them, and what the next steps were. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 It was assumed that in order to move forward with the 
proposals, indemnity agreements would be sought with all 
parties – what would happen with any new residents in the 
future? 

o Officers advised that it was important that 
agreement was reached with all residents, and that 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 6 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

this would be administered through management 
companies.  No two sites were the same, and 
officers would work with the legal team to identify if 
indemnity agreements were suitable for particular 
areas. 

 

 Members stated that, historically, there had been many 
problems with collection of waste from private drives.  Some of 
these related to past planning decisions which should be 
addressed going forward.  In addition, private drives were not 
able to receive the same services as others – the authority 
needed to work towards a solution to the problem that private 
drives created in the district, and to find ways to provide 
residents with a better service. 

 

 There were a number of issues that could be considered such 
as amending the present service and who carried it out, 
looking at all areas and the issues around each, and 
addressing relevant current policies such as early presentation 
of rubbish. 

o Officers commented that all options were being 
looked at with regard to identifying the problems, 
and what solutions were available.   

 
Members requested that a further update be provided in six 
months time. 
 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the presentation be noted; and 
 
b) That a further update be provided to the Panel in six months 

time.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CP  

   

10 CRIME AND DISORDER, COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 
ENFORCEMENT  

 

  

 The Communities Manager provided the Panel with a 
presentation on the current situation with regard to community 
safety and enforcement. It provided information on the work of the 
Safer Lincolnshire Partnership (Domestic Abuse, Fraud, Modern 
Day Slavery, Anti-Social Behaviour and Reducing Offending); the 
work undertaken by South Holland Community Safety and 
Enforcement (with enforcement information for Environmental 
Protection, Licensing, Food, Health and Safety, Communities, 
Planning, Housing and Building Control); CCTV (which referred to 
the analysis report (to be circulated) detailing incident types for 
Spalding, Holbeach and Crowland, and work undertaken to 

EH  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 7 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

explore the information that Lincolnshire Police held relating to 
outcomes following arrest, with examples from incidents in 
Spalding, Holbeach and Crowland); and the work of Street 
Marshalls who had been temporarily introduced to assist with the 
reopening of the high street on 15 June 2020. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 Members commented that they had been asking for 
information around outcomes following arrests linked to the 
use of CCTV for some time, thanked the officer for the 
information provided and requested that this information 
continue to be provided. 

 

 Members asked how long the street marshalls would be 
deployed for. 

o Officers responded that the response around street 
marshalls was being closely monitored and that 
numbers would gradually reduce. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EH  

   

11 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   

  

 The Inward Investment Manager provided the Panel with a 
presentation on the current position with regard to Economic 
Development.  As a result of the Covid 19 pandemic, the team 
had been involved in the administration of the Small Business 
Grant, the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant, and the 
Discretionary Grant Fund, since early March.  Grants4Growth had 
continued to be administered throughout the lockdown period.  
The presentation also provided figures for South Holland on the 
number of staff furloughed and receiving benefits, support being 
provided to businesses within the area, and the situation going 
forward. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 With regard to individuals that had been furloughed, what 
figure was this expected to reduce to? 

o Officers responded that the furlough figures were 
expected to stay fairly constant until early July.  
Figures for numbers of individuals coming off the 
scheme had not yet been released, but it was 

 



- 8 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

expected that these would drop significantly. 
 

 What was the impact on the Council to provide leisure 
facilities? 

o The Place Manager stated that the Council was 
working with contractors until the Government 
confirmed that leisure facilities could re-open.   

 

 Was there any information on the number of businesses not 
claiming grants? 

o Officers advised that the team that administered 
Business Rates had details of those businesses that 
had not claimed grants – the Authority had done all 
it could to publicise the scheme, and it was still 
possible to claim. 

 

 Members were advised that the contract with Opportunity 
Peterborough had come to an end in May. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the update be noted.  

   

12 INDUSTRIAL UNITS   

  

 The Project Manager, Delivery Unit provided the Panel with a 
presentation on the current situation with regard to the Council’s 
commercial assets. 
 
The update was an interim update, with a more substantive report 
on commercial property to be presented to the next meeting in 
September 2020 – this would include information on approval of a 
new Lettings Policy, an update on Building Cell recovery, and 
details of the Asset Management Plan. 
 
The interim update provided some background on the new 
Lettings Policy, details of the current Commercial Property Estate, 
and the current position. 
 
Members considered the update and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

 Members stated that they were happy to see that the site in 
Railway Lane  had been tidied up, and that the Authority 
should continue to move forward with regard to industrial units 
as soon as possible. 

 

 Members asked whether, in the current climate, there was any 

 



- 9 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 8 
July 2020 

 

 

interest in commercial units within the district, or had demand 
tailed off? Also, would all leases now be on a formal, 
commercial footing? 

o Officers responded that there was currently little 
interest in commercial units at the present time, but 
that this might change once the situation around 
Covid 19 improved.  They also advised that work on  
leases for commercial estates would not be finalised 
by September, but that steady progress was being 
made.  

 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the presentation be noted; and 
 
b) That a further update be provided to the Panel in September.  

   

13 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel. 
 
The Panel considered whether the existing Work Programme 
remained appropriate, and also the suggested revised dates for 
outstanding reports, in light of the Coronavirus pandemic.   
 
AGREED: 
 
a) That the Work Programme provided by the Executive Manager 

Governance be noted; and 
 
b) That the new, revised dates for consideration of some of the 

outstanding items identified within the report be noted.  

 

   

14 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  

 

  

 There were none.   

   

 
(The meeting ended at 8.50 pm) 
(End of minutes) 
 


